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COURT FILE NO. S-244399 

VANCOUVER REGISTRY 
 

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF BRITISH COLUMBIA 
IN BANKRUPTCY AND INSOLVENCY 

 
IN THE MATTER OF THE RECEIVERSHIP OF 

VERNON RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICE LTD. and 
1390951 B.C. LTD. 

 
BETWEEN: 
 

ROYAL BANK OF CANADA 
 

PETITIONER 
 
AND: 
 

VERNON RECREATIONAL PRODUCTS (VRP) SALES AND SERVICE LTD., 
1390951 B.C. LTD., DOUGLAS ROBERT THIBAULT, 

MICHAEL ROY GOODWIN AND MURRAY BLAIR SULLIVAN 

RESPONDENTS 

 
SERVICE LIST 

[Updated: October 29, 2024] 

Receiver’s Website: https://www.bdo.ca/services/financial-advisory-services/business-

restructuring-turnaround-services/current-engagements/vernon-recreational-products-(vrp)-

sales-and-service-ltd-and-1390951-b-c-ltd 

 

NAME OF COUNSEL: 
 

PARTY(IES): 

Dentons Canada LLP 
Barristers & Solicitors 
20th Floor – 250 Howe Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3R8 
 
Attention: Jordan Schultz / Valerie Cross 
 
Tel:  (604) 691-6452 
 
Email: jordan.schultz@dentons.com; 
 valerie.cross@dentons.com; 
 avic.arenas@dentons.com 
 Chelsea.denton@dentons.com  

Counsel for Court-appointed Receiver (BDO 
Canada Limited) 

https://www.bdo.ca/services/financial-advisory-services/business-restructuring-turnaround-services/current-engagements/vernon-recreational-products-(vrp)-sales-and-service-ltd-and-1390951-b-c-ltd
https://www.bdo.ca/services/financial-advisory-services/business-restructuring-turnaround-services/current-engagements/vernon-recreational-products-(vrp)-sales-and-service-ltd-and-1390951-b-c-ltd
https://www.bdo.ca/services/financial-advisory-services/business-restructuring-turnaround-services/current-engagements/vernon-recreational-products-(vrp)-sales-and-service-ltd-and-1390951-b-c-ltd
mailto:jordan.schultz@dentons.com
mailto:avic.arenas@dentons.com
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NAME OF COUNSEL: 
 

PARTY(IES): 

Borden Ladner Gervais LLP 
1200 Waterfront Centre 
200 Burrard Street 
P.O. Box 48600 
Vancouver, BC V7X 1T2 
 
Attention: Ryan Laity / Jennifer Pepper 
 
Tel: (604) 687.5744 
 
Emails: rlaity@blg.com; 
 jpepper@blg.com 
 
COPY TO:  
 
Royal Bank of Canada 
6th Floor - 885 W. Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6C 3G1 
 
Email: mark.kemp-gee@rbc.com 
 

Counsel for Royal Bank of Canada 

BDO Canada Limited 
Royal Centre 
P.O. Box 11101 
1100 – 1055 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V6E 3P3 

Attention: Christopher Bowra / Martin Chan 
 Jervis Rodrigues 

Tel: (604) 688-5421 

Emails: cbowra@bdo.ca; 
 mchan@bdo.ca; 
 JRodrigues@bdo.ca; 
 tchesley@bdo.ca 

Court appointed Receiver and Manager of 
Vernon Recreational Products (VRP) Sales and 

Services Ltd. and 1390951 B.C. Ltd. 

FH&P Lawyers LLP 
275 Lawrence Avenue 
Kelowna BC V1Y 6L2 

Tel: (250) 762-4222 

Attention: Darren J. Kautz / Doug Flannigan /  
 Joline Bussiere 

Email: DKautz@fhplawyers.com; 
 DFlannigan@fhplawyers.com;  
 JBussiere@fhplawyers.com 

Counsel for the Respondents, 
Vernon Recreational Products (VRP) Sales and 

Services Ltd., 1390951 B.C. Ltd.,  
Douglas Robert Thibault,  

Michael Roy Goodwin and  
Murray Blair Sullivan 
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NAME OF COUNSEL: 
 

PARTY(IES): 

Department of Justice 
Legal Services Branch 
P.O. Box 10065 
701 West Georgia Street 
Vancouver, BC V7Y 1B6 

Tel: 587-930-5282 

Attention: Aminollah Sabzevari / Khanh Gonzalez 

Email: Aminollah.Sabzevari@justice.gc.ca 
 Khanh.Gonzalez@justice.gc.ca 

Counsel for the Federal Crown 

Ministry of the Attorney General (British Columbia) 
PO Box 9282 Stn Prov Govt 
Victoria, BC V8W 9J7 

Tel: 250-387-6121 

Attention: Aaron Welch 

Email: Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca 
 AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca 

Counsel for the Ministry of the Attorney General 

Pacific Customs Brokers Ltd. 
101 – 17637 1st Avenue 
Surrey, BC V3Z 9S1 

Attention: Anne Radzo 

Tel: (604) 538-1566 ext. 2223 

Email: anner@pcb.ca 

Pacific Customs Brokers Ltd. 

Cole International Inc. 
1111 – 49th Avenue N.E. 
Calgary, AB T2E 8V2 

Tel: (403) 262-2771 

Email: 3rdpartycollections@coleintl.com 

Cole International Inc. 

Sullivan Motor Products Ltd. 
Box 478 
Houston, BC V0J 1Z0 

Tel: (250) 845-2244 

Email: john@sullivangm.com; 
 cindy@sullivan.com; 
 mjaswal@sullivangm.com 

Sullivan Motor Products Ltd. 
 

Fraserway RV Limited Partnership 
30440 South Fraser Way 
Abbotsford, BC V2T 6L4 

Attention :  Sarah Willock 

Tel:            (604) 302-7177 

Email:        sarah.willock@fraserway.com 

Unsecured Creditor 
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EMAIL SERVICE LIST: 
 

jordan.schultz@dentons.com; valerie.cross@dentons.com; avic.arenas@dentons.com; 

chelsea.denton@dentons.com; rlaity@blg.com; jpepper@blg.com; cbowra@bdo.ca; 

mchan@bdo.ca; JRodrigues@bdo.ca; tchesley@bdo.ca; anner@pcb.ca; 

3rdpartycollections@coleintl.com; john@sullivangm.com; cindy@sullivan.com; 

mjaswal@sullivangm.com; Aminollah.Sabzevari@justice.gc.ca; Khanh.Gonzalez@justice.gc.ca; 

Aaron.Welch@gov.bc.ca; AGLSBRevTaxInsolvency@gov.bc.ca; DKautz@fhplawyers.com; 

DFlannigan@fhplawyers.com; JBussiere@fhplawyers.com; mark.kemp-gee@rbc.com; 

sarah.willock@fraserway.com 

mailto:anner@pcb.ca
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mailto:cindy@sullivan.com
mailto:mjaswal@sullivangm.com
mailto:Aminollah.Sabzevari@justice.gc.ca
mailto:Khanh.Gonzalez@justice.gc.ca
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